

No. 03-240

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. SEARCHES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO L.O. 1923 ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE 4TH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY FALL UNDER THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.8

 A. The searches authorized by L.O. are permitted by the special needs doctrine because the primary purpose of the searches is not an ordinary law enforcement purpose.....9

 B. The searches authorized by L.O. 1923 are reasonable under the balancing test applied to searches and seizures conducted pursuant to a special government need.13

 II. W.M. HAD LAWFUL AUTHORITY OVER BOTH THE APARTMENT AT 621 SASHA LANE AND THE CELL PHONE FOUND THEREIN WHICH ALLOWED HER TO GIVE OFFICER NELSON CONSENT TO SEARCH THE PREMISES...15

 A. Officer Nelson’s warrantless search of 621 Sasha Lane was constitutionally permissible based upon the consent of W.M. because he possessed a reasonable belief that W.M. lived and shared control over the apartment.....17

 B. Officer Nelson’s warrantless search of the cell phone found in 621 Sasha Lane was constitutionally permissible based upon the consent of W.M. because he possessed a reasonable belief that W.M. had mutual use and control over the device.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	13
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).	supra
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).	11, 12, 13
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sidtz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	9, 12
<i>Macwade v. Kelley</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees v. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	8, 13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8, 17
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007)	7, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F. 3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 674 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998)	16, 17

<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	16, 18
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).	18, 19
<i>United States v. Rith</i> , 164 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1999).	17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).	22, 23
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	6, 17

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(3).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	5
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8, 14, 15
